

William W. Mercer
Brianna McClafferty
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 252-2166
wwmerc@hollandhart.com
bcmclafferty@hollandhart.com

Deidre G. Duncan (*pro hac vice*)
Karma B. Brown (*pro hac vice*)
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
dduncan@HuntonAK.com
kbbrown@HuntonAK.com

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors American Gas Association, American Petroleum Institute, American Public Gas Association, Association of Oil Pipe Lines, and Interstate Natural Gas Association of America

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, SIERRA CLUB,
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER, FRIENDS
OF THE EARTH, and
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

LIEUTENANT GENERAL SCOTT A.
SPELLMON, in his official capacity,
and U.S. ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS,

Defendants,

STATE OF MONTANA,
Defendant-Intervenor,
and

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, et
al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. CV-21-47-GF-BMM

**NWP 12 COALITION'S
MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT (DOC. 44) AND IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Congress Amended the CWA in 1977 to Provide the Corps with Authority to Issue Streamlined Permits for Activities with Only Minimal Adverse Environmental Effects.	4
B. The Corps’ Three-Tiered Review and Approval Process for the NWP’s Ensures Any Authorized Activities Meet the Statutory Standard.	6
1. Headquarters-level review restricts the activities authorized by NWP’s through applicable terms and conditions and PCN requirements.	6
2. Corps Division and District Engineers provide second and third levels of review and conditioning for any activities authorized by an NWP.....	7
C. As Conditioned, Headquarters’ 2021 Reissuance of NWP 12 Is Closely Restricted in Scope to Ensure Compliance with NEPA, the CWA, and the ESA.	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts Sufficient to Establish Standing for Their ESA Claim.	12
1. Plaintiffs do not allege any specific injury to listed species or designated critical habitat resulting from Headquarters’ reissuance of NWP 12.....	13
2. Headquarters’ reissuance of NWP 12 does not authorize any activities that affect listed species or habitat, and thus Plaintiffs cannot establish injury-in-fact from the challenged action.....	17

B.	The Corps Complied with the ESA When Reissuing NWP 12 in 2021.....	18
1.	The Corps satisfied ESA §7 when it determined that Headquarters’ reissuance of NWP 12 is restricted to those activities that have “no effect” on listed species or designated critical habitat.	19
2.	Programmatic consultation is not required for a “no effect” action.	24
3.	The cases Plaintiffs cite are irrelevant.	26
4.	Cumulative effects are assessed on a project-specific basis.....	34
5.	GC 18 does not improperly delegate the ESA “effects” review to permittees.....	36
C.	The Corps Complied with NEPA When Reissuing NWP 12.	39
1.	The Corps’ §404 NEPA obligations extend only to environmental effects proximately caused by the discharge of dredged or fill material into WOTUS.	40
2.	The Corps was not required to evaluate GHG emissions from the potential burning of oil or natural gas transported through pipelines.	43
D.	NWP 12’s Structure and Project-Specific Review Ensure Compliance with CWA §404(e).....	47
E.	If the Court Finds in Plaintiffs’ Favor, Any Remedy Must Be Narrowly Tailored.....	50
V.	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)11

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)50

Am. Water Works Ass’n v. EPA,
40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)51

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
833 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2016).....40

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....50, 51

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)14

Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs,
No. 19-6071 RJB, 2020 WL 6874871 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 23,
2020).....45

Conner v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....26, 28

Cottonwood Env’tl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....26, 29

Crutchfield v. Cty. of Hanover,
325 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2003).....5

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....46

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....44

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019).....41, 46, 47

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)22

Devs. of Wildlife v. Flowers,
414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005).....20, 21

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)40, 41, 43

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)50

Friends of the Earth v. Haaland,
No. 21-2317 (RC), 2022 WL 254526 (D.D.C. Jan 27, 2022).....46

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)16

Friends of the Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018).....19

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. Trump,
No. 4:19-cv-00028-BMM, 2022 WL 742469 (D. Mont. Mar.
11, 2022).....14

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....20

Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014).....42

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)47

Lane Cty. Audubon Soc’y v. Jamison,
958 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1992).....29, 30, 34

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)12, 15, 16

N. Plains Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
454 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Mont. 2020)2, 36

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,
No. CV-01-07781 CAS (RZX), 2002 WL 32095131 (C.D. Cal.
Sept. 17, 2002).....22, 23, 26

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway,
392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)5

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....25

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee,
402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)29, 33

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005).....45

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....42

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Bulen,
429 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2005).....6, 40, 48, 49

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 2:12-6689, 2014 WL 4102478 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 18, 2014).....47

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries
Serv.*, 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....27

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper,
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)50

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990).....11

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)40

Save the Bay, Inc. v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs,
610 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1980).....42

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....45, 46

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
508 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2007).....49

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
No. CIV-12-742-R, 2013 WL 6858685 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30,
2013), *aff’d*, 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015).....39, 40, 49

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick,
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015).....40, 47, 48, 49

Snoqualmie Valley Pres. All. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....5

Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., No.
3:20-cv-00290-SLG, 2021 WL 3667986 (D. Alaska Aug. 18,
2021).....46

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)12

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)14, 51

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)13, 14, 17

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)12

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....12

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....29, 30

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv., 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir.
2011).....42

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. EPA,
759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014).....19, 21

Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Ray,
621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980).....41, 42

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)11

15 U.S.C. § 717f46

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....18, 19

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....5

33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-139 (1977), *reprinted in* 4 A Legislative History of
the Clean Water Act of 1977 (1978)5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(2).....6

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)	47
33 C.F.R. pt. 325.....	5
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B	41
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, App. B § 7.b	43
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(c)	7
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(d)	7, 8
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(1).....	8
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(2).....	8
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(3).....	8
33 C.F.R. § 330.2(i)	49
33 C.F.R. § 330.5.....	6
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(b)(2).....	7
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(b)(3).....	7
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(c)(1).....	7
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(c)(1)(iii).....	7
33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a)	8
33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a)(3)(i)	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)	41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2)	41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	40

49 C.F.R. pt. 195.....	39
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(a)	18
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	18, 35
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	32
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(c)	19

FEDERAL REGISTER

53 Fed. Reg. 3120 (Feb. 3, 1988)	41
80 Fed. Reg. 26,832 (May 11, 2015).....	24, 25
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019)	24
86 Fed. Reg. 2744 (Jan. 13, 2021).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 20, 21, 26, 32, 35, 38

DOCKETED MATERIAL

Compl. for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee</i> , No. 1:03CV01392, 2003 WL 23781745 (D.D.C. June 26, 2003)	33
Fed. Def.’s Mot. for Voluntary Remand or in the Alternative to Stay, <i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee</i> , No. 1:03CV01392, 2005 WL 6173605 (D.D.C. May 13, 2005).....	33
